

REGULAR AGENDA

Grant a one-year temporary, revocable permit to Verizon Wireless, LLC for wireless communications services in the City

If you wish to speak to Council, please print your name, address and email

	Name (PRINT)	Address and Zip Code (Optional)	Email (Optional)
>	Charles BridgeerAne JOHNS	SON	



Office for Community Technology

Broadband & Communications Policy

Cable Regulation & Consumer Protection

Utility Franchises, Licenses & Wireless

February 3, 2020

City of Portland

To: City Council

From: Jennifer Li, Office for Community Technology

Re: Amendment request for Council Agenda Item 103

Grant a one-year temporary, revocable permit to Verizon Wireless LLC for wireless communications services in the City (Ordinance).

On January 29, 2020, Verizon Wireless informed the Office for Community Technology that the company recently underwent a name change when the franchised company was absorbed by its parent company. Changes are needed in the Ordinance Title and in two sections after the Enactment Clause. The amendment will be presented at the Council meeting on February 5, 2020. The following changes are needed:

Grant a one-year temporary, revocable permit to <u>Verizon Wireless LLCCellco Partnership dba</u> <u>Verizon Wireless</u> for wireless communications services in the City (Ordinance).

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1. NATURE OF GRANT. The City of Portland, Oregon (City) grants to Verizon Wireless <u>LLCCellco Partnership dba Verizon Wireless</u>, a Delaware limited liability company general partnership qualified to do business in the state of Oregon (Grantee), a temporary, revocable permit to access City's Streets to Install Wireless Communications Facilities to provide Wireless Communications Services.

Section 15. MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS.

If to Grantee: Verizon Wireless, LLC d/b/a Verizon Wireless Cellco Partnership dba Verizon Wireless 180 Washington Valley Road Bedminster, New Jersey 07921 Attention: Network Real Estate

With a copy to: Verizon Wireless, LLC d/b/a Verizon Wireless <u>Cellco Partnership dba Verizon Wireless</u> 5430 NE 122nd Ave. Portland, OR 97230 Attention: Legal Department

Phone 503-823-5385 • Fax 503-823-5370 • TTY 503-823-6868 • www.portlandoregon.gov/OCT

An Equal Opportunity Employer To help ensure access to program, services and activities, the Office of Management & Finance will reasonably modify policies/procedures and provide auxiliary aids/services to persons with disabilities upon request.

